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CENTRAL ADMINSTRATIVE TRTBUNAL, GUWAHATT BFNCH.

Original Application No. 84 of 2003,

Date of Order .: This, the 6thpay of  September, 2004,
THE HON'BLE SHRI K. V. PRAHLADAN, ADMINTSTRATIVE MFEMBFR.
Sri Debabrata Das’

S/o Late Gopika Ranjan Das

Presently residing at "Krishna-Jyoti Bhavan'

Vivekanan Road, Near Matri Mandir

P.0: Silchar-788004

Dist: Cachar, Assam. - e « o « » Applicant.

By Advocates Mr.Bijon Chandra Das & Mr. Surajit Dutta.

- Versus -

1. The Union of India
Through the Secretary
to the Government of India
Ministry of Railways, New Delhi-110 001,

2. The General Manager (Construction)
Northeast Frontier Railway
Maligaon, Guwahati-781 001.

3. Sri M.Y.Kondalu
The Deputy Chief Engineer(Construction-T)
Northeast Frontier Railway
Silchar - 788 001.

4, Sri Ajoy Kumar
The Deputy Chief Engineer (Construction-TT)
Northeast Frontier Railway
‘Silchar - 788 001.

5. Sri C.C.Mali

Assistant Engineer (Construction-V)

Northeast Frontier Railway

Silchar-788 001. « « « « Respondents.
By Mr.S.Sarma, counsel for Railways.

ORDER

K.V.PRAHLADAN, MEMBER(A):

The applicant is at present working as a Séction
(works) _
Engineer/ under the Deputy Chief Fngineer (Construction),
N.F.Railway, Maligaon. His work was to supervise

construction work in railway yards and bhridges. During

Contd.,?



the course of his work, the applicant c¢laimed, he
det@eted irregularities in the construction work. He
(S _
brought these irregularities to the notice +to the
Assistant Fngineer, Construction as well as 'the Dy.
Chief Engineer, Construction vide letters dated
20.12.2001, 18.1.2002, 21.3.2002 and 20.12.2002. The
respondents instead of taking action against the alleged
irregularities, directed the applicant to hand over all
the records relating to CA No.CON/S-L/554 dated
20.12.2001 and CA No.CON/S-1,/558 dated 03.1.2002 to one
B.U.Laskar, Section FEngineer (P.Way)/Con/Filchar. These
record were pertaining to the construction of work
against which the applicant has made allegation of
irregularities. On 2.11.2002 the Chief Fngineer,
Construction, Maligaon called him to Guwahati. However,
the applicant fell sick from 6.11.2002 to 14.12.2002 and
he sent a medical certificate to respondent no.4. The
applicant joined duties on 16.12.2002. He claimed that
the respondents did not alloted him any work. On
13.3.2003 a memorandum was served upon the applicant by
respondent no.4. The memorandum and the statement of
articles and the charges framed against the applicant
for misbehaviou; against another railway official are at
"Pages 25 to 30. The applicant reported sick on 14.3.200
and sent a medical report to the respondents- on

15.3.2003 which are annexed at Pages 34 & 35. Respondent

No.4 issued another memorandum to the applicant on

Contd./2
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17.3.2003. The charges were coming late to office and
going out of office without permission & intimation to
higher officials as well as signing the attendance
register marking his full ©presence on that day
(Annexure-11). The‘applicaﬁt vide letter da;ed 20,3.,20N3
at Annekure 12 (2 sheets) replied to the memos dated

13.3.2003- & 17.3.2003. The applicant also submitted

representation to the General Manager (Construction),

N.F.Railway, Maligaon on 21.3.20N02 at Annexure - 14

listing out all his grievances. On 24.,2.2003 “the

" respondent no.4 issued another memo to the applicant for

unauthorisédly absenting himself from office w.e.f.

15.3.2003 and not reporting sick to Railway hospital,

till 20;3.2003. The applicant replied to the memo dated
24.3.2003 at.Aﬁneuxre-16. Tﬁe applicant was transferred
and posted to Malda town én 12.2.2003  which -was
communicated vide order dated 2f.3.2002 at Annexure-17.
The applicant believes that the transfer order has been
passed én'extraneous consideration and at the instance
of respondent nos.4 & 5 in order to punish him and hence
it is highly arbitrary and malafide. The applicént
claimed that memos issued against him on 13.2.2003,
17.3.2003 and 24.3.2003 have a nexus with the transfer
order. issuéd on 13.3.2003 served vide letter dated
26.3.2003. So the applicant claims that the transfer
order was issued at the instance of respondent nos.2 & 4
to cover up thier ill-design and therefore, the same is

Contd-/4
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liable to be set aside.

Respondents in thier written statement claim

that as per General Manager Construction, Maligaon's
or_der’ No.50/2001 dated 23.3.2001 the applicant got his
posting under the disposal of respondent no.4 not
respndent no.3 as per his own request. With regard to
the irregularities pointed out by the applican£ in
construction Work, respondents say that in Railways
there are three tier compulsory inspection levels ar in
existence right from the Jr. Fngineer level, ét the Dy.
Chief Engineer level and finally at the Chief Fngineer
and Generél‘Manager level. These teams visited the fhe
site of work on 6.1.2003, 7.1.2003 as well as 13 & 14th
February, 2003. The applicant was asked to hand over the
records in order to cross-check and to meet the Chief
Engineer but the applicant reported sick under the
private doctor instead of going to the railway hospital
as per official procedure. The applicant was given memos
three timés and he was given full opportunity for
defence against the charged mentioned therein.

I have heard Mr.S.Dutta, learned counsel for
the applicant as well as Mr.SfSarma, learned counsel for
the Railways. Learned counsel for the railways also
submitted that apart from the complaint of misbehaviour
against the applicant a£ Annexure-A/1l, page 32; there
were several other complaints against him. Learned

counsel for the applicant by way of reply stated that if

Contd./5
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that was the case the complaints should have been

intimated to the applicant for his defence. The
e

administration receives numerous complaints against the
officer working in the organisation, it is for the
administration to decide which complaints are to be
forWaraed to the concerned officér for reply, which
complaints are to be filed and which complaints should
be verified using their own channels and information in
a discreet manner. The administration has to consider
the exigencieé of circumstances and administrative
necessity when they decide their posting and transfer
and no govérnment servant can claim retention against a
particular post at a particular post.‘In the case of
Mansukhlal Vithaldas Chauhan vs. State of Gujarat
reported in (1997) 7 Scc 622, the Apex Court following
the law laid down in the case of Tata Celiular v. Union
of India reported in (1994) & scc 651, in paragraph 25
of the judgment has held as follows:- |

" This principle was reiterated in Tata
Cellular v. Union of India in which it was
interalia, laid down that the court does
not sit as a court of appeal but merely
reviews the manner in which the decision
fwas made particularly as the court dJdoes
not have the expertise to correct the
administrative decision. T1f a review of
the administrative decision is permitted,
it will be substituting its own decision
which itself may be fallible. the court
pointed out that the duty of the court is
to confine itself +to the question of
legality. Its concern should be:-

1. Whether a decision-making authority
exceeded its power ?

2. Committed an error of law; A
3. Committed a breach of the rules of

natural justice;
‘ Contd./f



4, ’ Reached a decision which ‘no
reasonable tribunal would have reached; or

5. abused its powers,"

Taking all the above factors especially the
ruling of the ApexvCourt it is apparent that the transfer
order of the applicant was issued in the interest of
adminisfrative necessity. The 0.A. is, therefore, liable to_
be dismissed and thus diSmissed. Interim brder dated 25.4.2003

vacated. v
stands / No order as to costs.

lC:§:3¥Z?2~2av49~“\

( K.V.PRAHLADAN )
ADMNISTRATIVE MFMBFR
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‘ ‘ IN THE CENTRAL ADMINI TRABAINAL
[ GUWAHATI HEKUMRvenat{ Benca

(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals AGE 10857

{ Title of the case : 0. A. No. § ‘_”' /2003

i SﬂiDebaxbrata Das : Apphicant
| ) i
| -Versus—
‘Union of India & Others : Respondents.
| 5 INDEX
| o .
SL.No. - Annexure Particulars Page No.
L0l Application 1-9
| A Verification 110
03. 1 (Series) Caopies of Certificates of Merit { 11-14
04. 2 Copies of Transfer Order dated 23/03/01 : 15
0s. 3 (Series) Copies of letters dated 18/01/02, 17/02/02, 21/03/02, } 16-20
; 31/08/02 & 04/09/02 ‘
06 : 4 Copy of the Letter of Respondent no. 3 dated 21
31/10/02 |
Q7. 5 Copy of the Sick Report 06/11/02 F22
. 08. 6 Copy of the Medical Certificate dated 14/12/02 | 23
| } 09. 7 Copy of the Joining Report dated 16/12/02 | 24
’ 10. 8 Copy of the Memorandum dated 13/03/03 ;2533
il 9 Copy of the Doctor’s Prescription dated 14/03/03 34
L i I
SRV 10 Copy of the Sick Report dated 15/03/03 : 35
| : 13, 11 Copy of the Memorandum dated 17/03/03 36-37
' T4 12 - Copy of the Reply dated 20/03/03 to the 38-39
Memorandum dated 13/03/03
15 13 - | Copy of the Reply dated 21/03/03 to the - 40-41
| f Memorandum dated 17/03/03
Co 16 14 Copy of the Representation dated 21/03/03 42-44
17. 15 Copy of the Memorandum dated 24/0§f03 45-50
 _ 18. 16 Copy of the Reply dated 31/03/03 to the 51
j Memorandum dated 24/03/03 )
. 17 Copy of the Sparing letter dated 26/03/03 52
— 20. 18 Copy of the Impugned order of Transfer dated 53
, 13/03/03
boo2L 19 xtract of the Railway Board’s Circular dated 54
) 25/03/1967
‘ “ : , Filed by

Date’ 21. 64.03 ‘ Advocate
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23.03.01-
09.04.01-

18.01.02-
17.02.02-
21.03.02-
31.08.02-
04.09.02-

31.10.02-
06.11.02-
14.12.02-

16.12.02-

13.03.03-

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH

0. a. No.SY /2003

DEBRARATA DAS
... APPLICANT
- VERSUS -
UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS
... RESPONDENTS
SYNOPSIS

Applicant was posted at Silchar under the Respondent no. 3 as JE
(Works).
-> Para 4.4, Page 3/Annexure-2, Page-185.

Applicant joined and he was entrusted with the supervision of various
contract works.

-> Para 4.6, Page-3.

Applicant happened to detect certain irregularities in the construction
work and as such, reported against the same.

-> Para 4.8, Page 3/Annexure-3 (Series), Pages-16-20.

Respondent no. 3 dirccted the Applicant to hand over all books/rccords
pertaining to the works which he was entrusted to supervise. Applicant
handed over the records. ,

-> Para 4.9, Page 3 / Annexure-4, Page-20.

Applicant [ell ill - submitted sick report.

-> Para 4.9A, Page 4 / Annexure-S, Page-22.

Applicant remained on bed rest with effect from 06.11.02 to 14.12.02 as
per his Doctor’s advice, however, resumed duties on 16.12.02 and
submitted Medical Certificate and Joining report.

- Para 4.10, Page 4 / Annexure-6 & 7, Page 23 & 24.

- Applicant was served with a memorandum of charges.

—> Para 4.10A, Page 4/Annexure-8, Pages-25-33.




15.03.03-

24. 03 03-
31. 03 03-
"6.?3.03-
13.03.03-

25.03.1967-

U Sy Sy

Applicant again fcll ill and was adviscd rest by the Doctor for 10 days -
applicant submitted sick report but the same was refused by the
respondent no. 3. ' ‘

- Para 4.11, Page 4/Annexure-9 & 10, Pages-34 & 35.

Applicant was served with another memorandum of charges.

-> Para 4.12, Page 5/Annexure-11, Pages-36-37.

Applicant submitted his reply to the memorandum of charges dated
13.03.03 and 17.03.03 and also submitted a representation.

-> Para 4.13, Page S/Annexure-lz, 13 and 14, Pages-SS, 40 & 42.

Applicant was served with yet another memorandum of charges -
submitted his reply. He was also relieved and then served with the
impugncd order of transfor

- Para 4.14, Page $/Annexure-15, 16, 17 and 18, Pages-485, :51, 52 & 83.

Railway Board issued Circular on the issue of transfer of an employee
against whom departmental proceeding eic. are pending,

- Para 4.15, Page 5/Annexure- 19, Page-34.

CONTENTIONS OF THE APPLICANT

1. | The impugned Transfer Order dated 13.03.2003 has been issued at the instance of
the respondents no. 4 & 5 and with malafide intention and the same is devoid of
any public interest.

2. ‘The impugned Iransfer Order dated 13.03.2003 is against the Raﬂway Board’s
1 Circular dated 25/03/1967.

| Transfer Order dated 13.03.2003 and the consequential relieving order are
| punitive in nature. ‘
|

The impugned Transfer Order dated 13.03.2003 has been issued in isolation.

RELIEF (S) SOUGHT FOR

1. | The impugned order dated 13.03.03 and the relieving order dated 26.03.03 be

set aside and quashed.

HREAR R ARRRR KRR
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(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1986)

Between

Sri Debabrata Das

Son of Late Gopika Ranjan Das

Presently residing at “Krishna-Jyoti Bhavan”
Vivekananda Road,Near Matri Mandir.
P.O. Silchar-788004, Dist-Cachar ,Assam.

AND

1. The Union of India

Through the Secretary to the Gowt. of India

Ministry of Railways, New Delhi.-110001

The General Manager( Construction)
Northeast Frontier Railway
Maligaon, Guwahati-781001

Sri M.Y.Kondalu
The Deputy Chief Engineer(Construction-I)
Northeast Frontier Railway

Silchar- 788001

Sri Ajoy Kumar

The Deputy Chief Engineer(Construction-II)
Northeast Frontier Railway

Silchar- 788001

Sri C.C. Mali

Assistant Engineer(Construction-V)
Northeast Frontier Railway
Silchar-788001

-------------

Respondents



Details of the Application

1. Particulars of Order against which this application is made:

Office Order No. 30/2003 issued under No. E/283/Con/Tech/NG  dtd 13-03-2003
by the respondent No.2 whereby the applicant has been transferred from his place of
present posting at Silchar to Malda Town. The transfer order has been
communicated to the applicant by the respondent No. 4 through a letter dtd 26-03-
2003 issued under No,E/283/CON/SCL/Pt.111/1323.

2. Jurisdiction:

The applicant declares that the subject matter of the present application falls within
the jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal,

3. Limitation:

The applicant further declares that this application has been filed within the period of
limitation as prescribed under the Administrative Tribunat Act, 1986.

4,. Facts of the case:

4.1. That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such, he is entitled to all the rights
protections guaranteed under the Constitution of India.

4.2. That at present the applicant has been working under the respondent No, 3 as
Section Engineer (Works) after having been appointed as Inspector of Works
w.e.f. 20-11-1989 by the General Manager, N.F.Railway.

4.3. That the applicant was initially put to serve under the General Manager
(Construction),Guwahati-Jogighopa Project, Goalpara and he had served there
with all sincerity, integrity and devotion. It may not be out of place to mention
here that in recognition of his meritorious service rendered in the department ,
the applicant has been awarded with a number of certificates of merit.

Copies of some of the Certificates of Merit which
have been awarded to the applicant,are annexed herewith as Annexure-1(Series)
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4.4, That by virtue of an order being Office Order No. 50/2001 issued under No.
E/283/C/NG/1/Pt-IX dtd 23-03-2001 by the respondent No.2, the applicant was
posted at Silchar under the disposal of the respondent No.3. Be stated that at
that time , the applicant was holding the designation of Junior Engineer(Works).

A copy of the Order dtd 23-03-2001 is annexed herewith as Annexure-2

4.5. That the applicant was relieved from the Goalpara Office on 27-03-2001 and he
had joined the office of the respondent No.3 with effect from 09-04-2001.

4,6. That consequent to his joining in the office of the respondent No.3, the
applicant was entrusted with the supervision of various construction works
‘which were being carried on in different railway yards and bridges etc.In this
connection , mention may be made of the works in the Railway Yards at
Badarpurghat,Katakhal,Salchapra and Arunachal Railway Stations including the
rebuilding of Bridge No.3 vide Contract Agreement No. CON/S-L/453 dtd 16-
03 2000,

4.7. That the applicant started working in the office of the respondent No.3 with all
sincerity,devotion and integrity and rendered duties to the best of his ability,
LDuring his supervision ,the applicant could detect serious irregularities
commltted by the contractor who was entrusted with the various construction
assignments .The irregularities were in respect of non-compliance of the work-
specification,use of materials not conforming with the specified quality etc.

4.8. That soon after detection of the above mentioned irregularities, the applicant
took up the matter with the concerned contractor/construction companies.But
his efforts in getting the work executed in conformity with the specification had
failed and as such he took up the matter with the respondent No.3 and S and
sought for their intervention.

Copies of the letters of the applicant dtd 18-01-02, 17-02-02, 21-03-02,31-08-
02 and 04-09-02 intimating the irregularities are annexed herewith as Annexure-

3(Series).

4.9. That the respondents acted with their vested interest and take any action
whatsoever on the letters of the applicant.Instead, the respondent No.3 issued a
letter on 31-10-2002 to the applicant and thereby directed him to hand over all
the relevant books/records/documents pertaining to CA No. CON/S-L/554 “dtd
20-12-2001 and CA No. CON/S-L/558 dtd 03-01-2002 to one Sri
B.U.Laskar,Section Engineer(P.Way)/Con/Silchar.It is pertinent to mention
here that the records above mentioned were in respect of the construction works
against which the applicant had submitted the letters mentioned in the preceding
paragraph of this application.Nevertheless, the applicant had complied with the
direction of the respondent No.3 and accordingly handed over the records
/documents to Sri B.U.Laskar on 31-10-02 _

A copy of the letter dtd 31-10-2002 is annexed herewith as Annexure-4



4

4.9A. That on 02-11-2002 , the Assistant Engineer(Construction-I) told the
applicant that the‘,‘.‘Eﬁgineer(Construction—I)/Maligaon had called him on at
Guwahati.The 27 applicant,therefore,submitted an information to the
respondent No.3 on 06-11-02 regarding his leaving the Headquarter. However,
the applicant could not proceed to Guwahati as he had suddenly fallen ill and
therefore had cancelled the journey.He,therefore, submitted a sick report on the
same day to the respondent No.3 through a departmental Motor Driver,but
since the said report was refused by the office of the respondent No.3 at the
instruction of the respondent No.4,the applicant had sent the same by registered
post on 07-11-2002

A copy of the sick report dtd 06-11-02 is annexed herewith as Annexure-5

A =

4.10. That unfortunately the applicant had fallen-seriously ill and had to remain on
lg@d rest with effect from 06-11-02 to 14-12-02 as per_his doctor’s
advice.However, on 14-12-02 the doctor declared the applicant fit to resume
duties w.e.f. 16-12-02 and accordingly he went to resume duties on 16-12-02
and submitted a joining report to the respondent No.3 on the same day.

Copies of the Medical Certificate dtd 14-12-02 and the joining report dtd 16-12-02
are annexed herewith as Annexure- 6& 7 respectively.

4.10 A.That_surprisingly,since his joining duties w.e.f._16-12-02 the.respondents did not

allot the applicant with any nature of job and kept him idle.The applicant, being an
able and qualified personwas quite shocked at such action of the
respondents.Nevertheless,he continued to attend his duties regularly as before.But
strangely enough, on 13-03-03, the respondent No.4 sent a dealing assistant namely ,
Sri Kalyan Chowdhury accompanied by 2(two) armed RPSF and 2(two) GRPF
personnel along with three other railway personnel , to the residence of the applicant
at about 6.35 PM and served upon him a Memorandum dtd 13-03-03.By the said
memorandum the respondent Noyalleged the applicant to have misbehaved with the
respondent No.5 on 01-11-02.However,the respondent Nog had given the applicant
an opportunity of making a representation ,if he wished to do so ,on the proposed
action sought to be taken against him. It is relevant to mention here that on the
relevant day ,the applicant was working under the respondent No.3,but curiously
enough ,the memorandum was issued by the respondent No.4

A copy of the memorandum dtd 13-03-03 is annexed herewith as Annexure-8

4.11 That the applicant was dumb struck with the receipt of the said memorandum ,
particﬁlarl?,the manner in which it was served upon him.He felt much
humiliated by the act of the respondents and fell sick due to mental
shock.He,thus, consulted a doctor who advised him rest for ten 10 days and
"accordingly , he submitted a sick report dtd 15-03-03 addressed to the
respondent No.3 whose office eventually refused to accept the same.

A copy each of the prescription of the doctor dtd 14-03-03 and sick report dtd
15- 03-03 is annexed herewith as Annexure-9 & 10 '
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4.12 That to the utter shock and surprise of the applicant , the respondent No.4

4.13.

4.14.

4.15.

again issued a memorandum on 17-03-03 , this time thh the allegation of
attending office late and leaving before tnne

A copy of the said memorandum dtd 17-03-03 is annexed herewith as
Annexure-11

That the applicant submitted his reply to the memorandum dtd 13-03-03 and
17-03-03 on 20-03-03 and 21-03-03 respectively, the applicant had also
forwarded a copy each of the said replies to the responident No.2 and he also
submitted another representation dtd 21-03-03 to the respondent No.2
ventillating his grievances and against the undue harassment meted out to
him by the respondent authorities at Silchar.

_ Copies of the reply dtd 20-03-03 and 21-03-03
and the representation dtd 21-03-03 are annexed herewith as Annexure 12,13
and 14 respectively

That n}g%g.t“ Anforfunately , on 24-03-03 the respondent No.4 issued yet
another«to the applicant and leveled the allegation of unauthorized absence
w.e.f. 15-03-03 against him and this was not enough , the final blow was
hammered on the applicant on 26-03-03 when the respondent No.4 issued a
letter vide No. E/283//CON/SCL/PT-II dtd 26-03-03 and communicated
thereby an order dtd 13-03-2003 purportedly issued by the respondent No.2.
By the order dtd 13-03-2003,the applicant has been transferred to Malda
Town and posted under the Deputy Chief Engineer(Constructio-II

- Copies of the memorandum dtd 24-03-03 and
its reply dtd 31-03-03, the letter dtd 26-03-03 and the order of transfer dtd 13-
03-03 are annexed herewith as Annexure-15.16 ,17 and 18 respectively.

That the applicant states that he has reliably learnt and in the facts and
circumstances of the case, has reason to believe that the transfer order has
been passed on extraneous consideration and at the instance of the
respondent No. 4 & 5 who are acting against the applicant for their vested
interest.Further to add that Railway Board has issued a circular vide
No.E(D&A) 65RG6/6 dtd 25-03-1967 wherein it is specifically mentioned
that no non gazetted staff can be transferred from one Administration to
another pending finalization of disciplinary proceedings if initiated against
him. .

From the facts and circumstances of the case mentioned hereinabove, it can
be easily inferred that the impugned order of transfer is nothing but a
measure deviced by the respondents to punish the applicant, the impugned
‘order of transfer is hlghly arbitrary, unfair, malafide and liable to be set
aside.



4.16.

4.17.

h=a

A copy of Railway Board’s Order dtd 25-03-1967 is annexed herewith as
Annexure-19,

That the action of the respondent No.2 in transferring the applicant to
another construction project/ construction unit and the said order was issued
on 13-03-2003.Similarly the action of the respondent No.4 in serving
memorandums were on dtd 13-03-03, 17-03-03 and 24-03-03
respectively.Both the actions stated above has a clear nexus to each other
and finally the motive has become clear while the transfer order-dtd -13-03-
03 was served on 26-03-03 by the respondent No.4 along with the release
order and Last Pay Certificate(LPC).

From the above it can well be inferred that the respondent No.2 issued the
order dtd 13-03-03 at the instance of respondent No. 3 & 4 to cover up their
il design . Surprisingly, the sparing order issued while in sick is illegal and
improper.Service of all notices and transfer order were unusual in nature and
based on ill motive of the respondent No. 3 & 4.

That this application is filed bonafide and in the interest of justice.



5.1

5.2.
5.3.

5.4.
5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

A
%
-

Grounds for relief(s) with legal provisions

For that,the impugned order under memorandum dtd 13 -03-03 is illegal and
liable to be set aside ’

- For that, the impugned orders have been issued at the instance of the

respondents No. 4 & 5 who are acting with their vested interest and to safe
guard the interest of their chosen coritractors/construction companies

For that, the transfer order has been issued with an ulterior motive and with
malafied intenition to harass the applicant with a view to throw him out of'the
way of the respondents no. 4 and 5

For that, the transfer order has been passed in isolationr and there is no
interest, much less a public interest involved in it. :

For that, the transfer order and the conseqhentiai relieving order is punitive
in nature and has the effect of inflicting punishment on the applicant.

For that, the applicant has been transferred and relieved by the respondents
during the period of his medical leave and when he is unfit to resume duties
and this action shows their arbitrary and whimsical approach against- the
applicant. ‘

For that, the applicant being an employee under the respondent no. 3, cannot
be relieved by the by the respondent no. 4 as has been done in the instant case
and this is nothing but a classical example of the fanciful action of the
respondent.

For that, in any view of the matfer,the impugned order of transfer dated 13-
03-03 and the relieving order dated 26-03-03 are bad in law and therefore

~ liable to be set aside and quashed.

Details of remedies exhausted

That the applicant declares that he has no other altemative and other
efficacious remedy than to file this application. '

Matters not previously filed or pending with any other court.

The applicant further declares that he had not previously filed any
application, Writ Petition or suit regarding the matter in respect of which this
application has been made before any court or any other authority or any
other Bench of the Tribunal nor any such application, Writ Petition or suit is -
pending before any of them. '



>

8 Relief{s) sought for

Under the facts and circumstances stated above ,the applicant prays for the
following relief{s):

8.1  That the impugned order of transfer dated 13-03-03 and the relieving order
dated 26-03-03 be declared and thus, set aside and quashed

8.2 Costs of the application.

8.3 Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon’ble Tribunal
may deem fit and proper.

9, Interim order prayed for:

During subsistence of this application, the applicant prays for the following
relief:- '

9.1  That the operation of the impugned order of transfer dated 13-03-03 be

suspended and the respondent be directed to allow the applicant to continue
at Silchar. ’

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



B

This application is filed through Advocate

11.  Particulars ofthe I.P.O

i)  LP.O.No. . 8G 490151

i)  Date of issue : 19. 04, 2003
ity  Issued from : G.P.O., Guwahati

1v)  Payable at : ¢ G.P.O., Guwahati

12.  List of enclosures ¢ As stated in the index.



VERIFICATION ' \

I, Sri Debabrata Das, son of Late Gopika Ranjan Das, aged about 40 years, resident
of Vivekananda Road , Silchar-4, District-Cachar (Assam), do hereby verify that the
statements made in paragraph 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my knowledge and those
made in Paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and I have not suppressed any
material fact.
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OFFICE ORDER. I, 2 /2001

In partinl modifioation te this office exder Wo.174/

2000 issued under even numder dated 3,11,2000, Shri D, Daa; :
JE(W)/% undor Dy «CE/Cory/ GLPT at MLG in monle %, 550029000/~

vho wAgs orderod to be trAnsforred under Dy.OB/Gon/Agartala

is herely postod under Dy,CE/Con/1/50L 1n bis smaa caproity,

Py and sonle with immodinte offeot,

" This imsuos with the Approvnl of the competont An-
thority,

/

( 9, K, BOSE )
APO/CON
for Goenoral Managor/Cen

No,E/283/0/R0/1/Pt,1X ‘. -Drteds 23,3.2001

Copy forwarded for_infématioﬁ and mc{ogaarj”'a‘otion tot-

FA & GAO/Oon/MLG 1,a) CE/Con/I,V .
g Dy ,OE/Con/CLPT at ﬁLG,—EC is r::Quontod to spare the
o stnff to ropoxt to Dy,0E/Con/

' . I/6CL {mmedlately,
Dﬂ’ CE/Cen/1/8CL - . |
ABN/Ceny/ GOP : :

)
i My .CE/Con/Agartaln
<MW

Laff concornod,
. (8, K. BOSE )2>J>p

AP0/COR .
. for Genernl Mamagor/Cen-

sa/-
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A UNGCAISSHCONISCE /0 A DI 17-02-02  froewns - 3
v, Suq B
R O
Ref. yy.crCon-vsauit—- |
y. on-1/¢
&8O
v Sub:-  Un specified execution of earth work..é r o 122/4 % fo /2 ;Z/ ’)
Ref: Against CA NO CON/S-1./554 Did 20-12-01 ’

With reference o the subject cited above you are to inform that as per agreement
the earth work in filling in each layer of earth shall be spreaded at a thickness of 30 cm
with proper mechanical compaction.But the contractor is not maintaining such
specification e is spreading the each layer at a thickness of 1m to 1.5m and proper.
mechanical compiiction is also not happening.He has been told to rectify the same but
not complied with.In this connection you are requested to take the :matter to the
contractor for his immediate rectification otherwise maximum voids will remain inside

of layer and as a result bank will not be stable and consolidated, M

- 12/0
SE(W)/CON/ SCL;/

(D.DAS) _ *

’

7

Copy to:
1) AEN/CON-V/SCL for information please.

! b
EN YAk
SI(W)/CON/SC !

( D.DAS)
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'
N.I'Railway
No:CA/SSB/CON/SCL / (] € — Dated 21-03-02
To

Dy.CE/CON-I/SCL.

Sub: Concreting in bottom slab of bridge No. 125
Rel: Against CA No CON/S-1/558 Dtd 03-01-02

With reference to above you are to inform that the reinforcement in bottom slab of Br. No.125 has
now just started from 14-03-02 and will take approx 15 days more to complete. That sir, the coarse
agreegates procured by the contractor is not conforming to specilication,As per approved drawing
maximum 20mm size is required but the contractor collected 30 to 40mm size for M-30 concreting. It
is requested the comtractor 10 remove the unspecilied agreegates , but he turned down the request.

In this connection your intervention is highly requested such that the contractor lifled all oversize
materials from site and desired strength'of concrete can be achieved,

SE(W)/CON/SCL
. (D.Das) )
Copy to: _ _Sc_.l—/
1) AEN/CON-V/SCL, for information please & 7 % )\
necessary action pl ) Q/\\

SE(W)Y/CON/SCL
(D.Das)

GV
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¥ 1. No: CA/554/CON/SCI ,/29/.1 ..... Dud 31-08-02 (Without Prejudice)

Oflice of the
SE(W)/CON/SILCHAR.
' To

M/S A.C.Nayak & Co.l.umding. ‘

(Personel attention of Sheri Siddhartha Debate ,Site Engineer)

Camp at [arangajao Site,
Sub:-Rectification of unspecified construction of face walls of Br. Nos 133 & 137
Rel: Agan.ct CANo CON/S-L/554  Dtd 20-12-2002

Dear Sir, _

During the course of our inspection it has come to our notice that the facewalls of the aforesaid
bridges have been constructed and as usually we have inspected the said bridges and found the construction is
nol as per specification. You were several times told earlier that before concreting of facewalls of any Hume ~ *
Pipe culverts information must be given to the concerned Rly.oflicials for its checking as per approved
drawing; but it is regretted that neither you had inform the Rly oflicials before its concreting nor constructed it
maintaining dimensional specification provided in the approved drawing, o

You were also instructed that the shuttering of facewalls should be done at a time and subsequent concreting
to be done liftwise to avoid any buldging in the batter face; but you also failed to follow the instruction as a
result batter face buldges severely.llowever it has been constructed at your own risk and cost since concerned
oflicials were kept in darkness during its construction .

In this connection you are hereby requested to rectify the same immediately before taking it into
account.I'urther you are also to note that no concreting at any where to be carried out without the presence of

departmental oflicials please. -
Gl

Your compliance is highly be anticipated please.
Copy to: (D.Das)

DDy.CLY/CON-1/SCLL for information pl. SE(W)/CON/ SILCIHAR.
2)AEN/CON-V/SCL for information & n/a pl. 16 ' 61—

SE(W)/CON/SILCHAR
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' N.[FRailway (Without Prejudice )
Office of the
Py.CLE/CON/SILCHAR
No: CA/554/CON/SCL/ 21 dtd 04-09-02 -
To

M/s A.C.Nayak & Co,
Swarupananda Road Lumding. ..
Camp at larangajao Site.

\,
AN

Sub :-Submission of Load Test Certificate of Hume pipe
Ref: Against CA No CON/S-L/554  DDtd 20-12-2002
Dear Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above it is observed that you are procuring hume
pipes of intemal dia. 1800mm from dillerent hume pipe factories viz,Guwahati , Jorhat and
Udarbond(Silchie) ete for the construction of hume pipe bridges in between New Harangajao-
Ditokeherra section against the aforesaid agreement.Out of which the pipes procuring from Jorhat
factory are seems to be poor quality;because both outer and inner surfaces not finished smoothly
and also seen that the inner reinforcement of some of the pipes exposes on its surfaces whjch are
not acceptable in any way as there will be definite eflfect when compressive loads exerted upon it.

In this connection you are requested to submit immediately the

MBG Load Test Certificale of the said pipes before being laid in any particular bridge. You are

also requested 1o ensure that the concerned departmental oflicials are 1o be informed for its
physical checking and subsequent passing by appropriate authority in the respective working site
please .

G

Copy to: : (ID.Das)
DDy.CE/CON-I/SCL for inlormation pl. - SE(W)/CON/ SILCHAR.

2)ALN/CON-V/SCL for information & n/a pl
’ SE(W)/CON/SILCHAR

-

i

t
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S
~ N.F.Raliway - - .
'Office of the :
Deputy Chief Engineer (CON)
_ | ‘ " Siichar
No.WﬂG/CONIUSCL/]Zé v .. .o - . Dt31.10.2002 “ 
To AR ' ' -
Shri Debabrata Das S
SE/W/CON/SCL, '
BN

Sub:- Handing over of all MBs,Level Books,X Section Sheets .

and other relevant documents

You are instructed to hand over the all MBs, Level Books ,
Cross Section sheets and other relevant documents of CA No.CON/SL/554
dt.20.12.2001 and CA  No.CON/SL/558 dt.3.1.2002 to Shri B.U Laskar,
SE/CON/SCL on date immediately on administrative ground.

MB Nos. CON/7340/SCL,CON/7360/SCL, ..
CON/7341/SCL,CON/7361/SCL.
Level Book Nos.
5523,5524.5525,5526, )
5527,5811,5812, 5813 ' - _ o ,
‘ 5814,5815. - / \
" and all other ofﬁclal documents avallable with you ‘

! W’*L{/é\,\cfﬁoj/
C Deputy CHief Engineer(Con)/I

. N.F. Rallway; char
Copy to:- _ ‘ ~ L
¢)) AEN/CO_N/V/SCL : for Informauon and necessary mctlon
' , - please.
(2) Shri B.U Laskar,SE/CON/SCL : He Is Instructed to take over the

above said documents from Shri
Debabrata Das SE/WICON/SCL on
-date.

- Deputy Chief Engln;aer(Con)/I
) NF Railway:::: Silchar

!

T
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To
The Deputy Chief Engineer/Construction-I
N.F .Railway, Silchar
Sub:-  Joining report
Sir,

1

I have the honour to state that I was under medical treatment with effect from 6-11-2002 to
5

12-2002 and in this connection you were reported accordingly. As per my(private) doctor’s
dvise I am now fit for resuming duty———

- Ltherefore, request you kindly allow Iﬁe to resume duty w.e.f. 16-
12-2002 and arrange for regularizing the absent period by commutted leave, The necessary medical
certificate is enclosed herewith for your kind necessary action.

\
_(D‘Day\
SE(W)/Con-/SCL

Yours faithfully o
M qbe
™)
5/
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STANDARD FORM NO.S

Standard Form_of Charpeshegt.

(Mla 9 of the Rallway scvvants (Disodpllne and Appenl Itules, 19G3 ),
Yo, E[Fh|conscl|Pr v/ |
Dy.cefeon/sch N.LERLY. (Wane of Rallway Administration),
___ dated _13-03_' 2003

MEMORANDUMNM,

(Place of igsue) ____Sl[C'H/‘\R

The President/Railway Board/Und ersimed proposce(u) to hold
an inquiry againet ShriaaebaknraJa;'indJSé(w/caw/scl.under Rule Y or
the Rallway servants(Discipline and Appeal) Rules, 1968, The subg -
ance of the imputations of misconduot or misbchaviour in raespect
of which the inquiry is proposed to be held 1n not out in .he
enclosed statement of articles of charge{Annexure~1)., A statement
of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of
each article of charge is enclosed (Annexure-11), A lint of Gocuments
by which, and a 1ist of witnosses by whom, the articuleg of chge
are proposed to be sustained areo algo enclosed{Annexure-III anud V).
Further copies of documentg mentioned in the list of documehts, s
bPer Annexure~III are enclosed, '

2 Sl baboata Bday, SEM)L /S 1g hopeby informod that i
he 80 desires He omn Inspect and ‘take extructs %’rom theo ¢oocumanin
wontioned in tHe ecnclosed list of documonis(Annexure-III) at any
time duming office hours within ten days of .rgoeipt of this

-Memorandum, For thig purposo hé should contaot:

lmmediately on redeipt of this Memorandum, '
3. .'Sﬁfiﬁatoakmavéa&S"ELC’}’.')/(‘QN_ZSCMS further informed that he

. may, if he so desires, vake ag8lgtonce of gy other Railway desvant

an. officinl of Railway fTruds Union(wio satisfiss the fiquiretents
0f Rule9(13) of the Rallway sefvanta(Dinoipline rnd Appeal) Rulay
1968 and-Note I and/or Notg 2 thefoundor ap the cody may be'for
him in presentifig Hi8:ear

being helds For this purposs) He should noninate:, one '.ormpre'-f:;;f/‘f

Persons in. otder of prefotendsiBefory hominatin thé‘,;agéietihii ,

Rallway 99/':‘7‘&?17 s(gl)‘ Reilway Trad e’ thidon ofy .c:ie.?lfz 8) ¢ Shrdl Jebabv.fo.
. : U NN

a8, 3ECHN)/CoN CBHodldobtadn  an Undortaking fiom the <

. nomnines(s) that he(thay) 18/886 W 114ng to nosist. him‘duriﬁg:}‘ch'@f.

Coad

%

Jndertaken to asgist and rthe Wi
ha undersi_fnsd;gceneral Hane 7o
ihg: notidnatled; vtk

- Turndsh the hoded and addregs.o thelul
“Mehes b0 call in mipport of his defenses. - R
5. shri Jebaboutd dad SEMARHT Tnbosrned that m dhquidy
. will be held only In Tespect of Fhods ariiolas of shitl gad ‘a8 6re;

soiplihary procesdinpdi- M -dndertakin g should also. oontadn i
¢ particular oage(s) £rafyy-dntyhioh the nominoe(s) ‘hadi-alvsady

opbaking dould be rurnishedibs "
Sladaiaca. oo Rullvey dloigisdth |

‘a4
5

1%

bW Al e i /u-:;éi" ;aw SC‘-‘ N ,' ;':v, A}.";L Ry
ih snréoa?bajfggagfaeqs&&éi&ﬁﬁ gl aby - s gt ed *"’;i yﬁi% gﬁ )
0the ‘inderg et { theough-(eretal Manager .. s ARaddAmit) o o
A written Statglnéﬁf’:"bf hﬁ-’déi’c&id‘é’(ﬁhiéﬁ oot Tenoll the #uld "

T Gensral Managér) - within bl daydiof vedeipy of thiv' Metovddun,1¢
“hedosd oY require to 1igppat any N osuments for the yryparation:

oof Hld A falcomd within den dﬁ;ﬁg; af.%.'er‘.iaqﬁqplétion‘.65;.411‘3'{75'53’610:1% 1

'0f dooudents 1f hg depln ed:bo. thaPeet  dootticit sy and: i K f'f',lff-f:?.;.';’
state ihoether hy ‘wiks‘thct‘!'f%d?'r;b'éf'“?"b.réd "kp in persm ond: .(b)-.-:-.iuq-;{,.-‘r-l;j_.:-.
hoo C thevvwltnonsoes if lm,&’_'-“’h(?m,}.l},,").;.j,; -

‘

ot adinitted; Ho should, tlierefdfe) ~8becifically adult oy deny:
etoh articlos of oHarge. -+ . -7 . TR
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I e or/sck
6. anpy Hetabrata Bas, SEW)is further infored that if he AN
doan not mubnit hine It Eon nEntanon b of dofenec withitn tho portod
apeuitlod Jinopary 2 or doguy noloappent in porsu betore the inquirhg
authority ov otherwlise falls or refuses Lo coply with tho proyiniunn
of Rule of the Roilway servants.'(i)isciplino and Appenl) Rules, 19683,
or the orders/dirgotions iggued in purswuico of he gald rule, the
inquiring authority may hold the inquiry ex-parto.

T. The attention of shriJebabvode Das, s EMWI [sct 15 invitod

to Rule 20 of the Rnllwny ‘nerv.loo(contlm:t)1(\110(1, 10613, undor vihi Loh

no Raillway servant shall bring or atbeupt to bring any political

or other influence.to bear upom any superior authority to further

his interests in respect of nottors pertaining to his gervice under
the Covernment. If any repregentution 1o rooaeived on hig behal!

from another persun in regpect of any natter dealt within these '
proceedings, it will be’ prosunped that ShriJ aboata Jad, SE(W) Joon [sc
ig awarc of such a repreochtutio and that it hoao boen modo ot his
jnetance und action will be tuken aginegt him for vielation of Rule
50 of the Railway services (Conduot Rules, 1966.

8, The recelpt of this Memorandun nay bo acknoyledged.

| .70 - rcer A, By AP
Bnclo: Arnexwes Ly 1l % "I (epeh ra cwve ¢/\e,,.f),,/}7\mmwc A, 1B, AL
@}W“ " e “\"’) By order and in_ the notle of the President.

g\\gw’%)ﬁ'EXWW >
(AJA’J Kymie )

‘ .. _ (signature
/ S nowe und designation of Compotent Authority.
\’2111:1 @ébab@M@ Dod : Ouguty fhrel Lrunar thot e

4 : 2Ly N, 3, Ry Sushar -
gE CN)/'C Owi.é_’C:_L_,ff(Dosi@mtion) ‘

DY E[ooN [N.FRLy [scts ffd prace) f StL e AR,

(a) Gop{ to Shri _ . _ .. o :
of the lending aaETORT Y, v Un Information

C(Nawde & designation

‘ . Strike out whicli ever 1s not applicuble.
" Mo be deleted if copies are piven/nub glven uith the Memorandu

as the case may bes .

Nome of the autlxdri'h¥.(‘rl1ﬂ.s qould imply that whenever a cose is
ref orred to the disalplinary authority by the Invastignting
puthority or any authorlty who are in the ocustody of the linted _
documents or who would be arranging for ingpectiun of the docuna nty
to enable that authority being mentioned in the draft meoranduil,

Where the Pr'esideﬁt 43 th: disoiplinary authority.

To be retained where President or the Wly.Bonrd in the cunpetent
authority. C

To be Lag d dicrovee applicele - See Rule Y601) of tho RO(DA)
Rules, 196L, - Not to be inserted in the cupy sant to tho
Raiway sermant. - : :
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_ Mencrandun of Charge Sheet
(D. & A.) Bules, T 68.
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i : Statenent Of ArtiCLeé of cherge Zraned ageinst Shri oJe ba /:ra'cdq Dalg
5 {eme end desigoetion’ of the Radlwey corvant) SEWJCon/NFRLY [S1LCHAR

. Article — 1 :
Thav v*'bhe‘ geid Shri /GO/&&WQ 'DMAJSE(N)/C&‘M Wnile functioning
as SE(‘N')}(‘,AW‘/NFRLy [scl curing the period Arom 09.14.208] noreenter
cefimite =ad éistinct erticle of caerge). )

'émcjcrseo( ae A—_N»}.EXURE A
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irticle =II .

Thet Quring the eforeseid period and while functisming in the
eforesaid dffice the said Shridebae boatfa AaX SEM /[ (here enter
definite and disidnet article o charge). ’ TCen /L, nP Riy

| ’%m,closeo('. a8 ANNEXORE - I,

i . - ¢ ‘ Co " N .,
; I | , . QST @)
' ‘ Goputy Luiet Enginesr (COF
: M. B, Riyi Silehar
'i
irticle -II11
Thet during the aforeseid period end wiile Sunctiocainy in the '
aforesaid office "the said Shri - : here enter
definite and distincy &rticle of chzrge).
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Statement.of iu:pata.tn.on@ ‘of urisccnduct or migsbehaviour in
support. of tha articles off charge framed against Shri

N WW’W Rad, SE(N)} /50"" (l‘falIIe and designation of the
 Bly. 's:e::vanﬁ);..

Article — T

That the geid Shri .Je/%alyawia/ Aav, ) wiile :‘unc‘cicnmg 2s

SE(”')M/NFRL‘)/SII—CNWQ during the per*odfrmO? L, 61 (n

enter definite and &istinet article af charge) .
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S ' R Article — IT

That dn:cmg‘ the-aforgsaid- period end while functioning in the

&I'Ioresai.ct office, the said shriJeforbrata Dad, 36&(- /(he ;effcz.
initb and distinet article of che.rge)r %

/gmo/o@eaf aH AN Exe uié NG
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. L bt “n"xw L0
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L , ‘ Article -~ III

i,- ﬁt&t dum.ng ‘“h{afoz:esaz.d period and while :ﬁunc‘ci.aning in the
e ezﬂ'o:cesaid office™s m\ seid ghri

: (here al'be“
d:efin:.te- a.n.d. d.istinct‘\\ 4.c..e of cherge).
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ANNEXURE - A

STATEMENT OF ARTICLE OF CHARGES FRAMED AGAINSI SHRI DEBABRATA DAS
~ (SE/CON/SCL), N.F RAILWAY

Shri Debabrata Das {SE/CON/SCL) working under DY.CE/CON/SCL unit is

supposed to do his dulies properly, maintain absolute integrity and do nolhing whict. is
unbecoming of Railway servant.

But, Shri Debabrata Das (SE/CON/SCL) is behaving totally indifferently
like abusing. fighting & threatening to Railway officials. Shri Debabater Das (SF/COM/SCI )
has abused & lhwealened lo beal lo Shri C.C. Mali (AEN/CON-V/SCL chambar)

- immediate superior {controlling officer) on dated 01.11.200% al 11.00 hours in presence
of Shri Sukumar Das (SSE/CON/SCU- This lype of unwanted aclivily fiom the parl of
responsible subordinate like Shri Debabrata Das (SE/CON/SCL) is tolally undesitable. The
above act of misconduct/misbehaviouract of Shri Debabrala Das (SE/CON/SCLY shows,
lack of absolute integrily and tolally unbecoming of Railway scrvant iolating arficle .1
(i) & (iii) of Railway Sevices (Conduct) Rules, 1966.
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"ANNEXURE - B-

STATEMENT OF ARTICLE OF CHARGES FRAMED AGAINST SHRI DEBABRATA DAS
(SE/CON/SCL), N.F RAILWAY

Shri Debobroto Das (SE/CON/SCL) working under DY.CE/CON/SCL unit is

supposed to .do his duties properly, maintain absolute integrity and do nolhing which is
unbecoming of Railway servant. ,

| But, Shri Debabrata Das (SE/CON/SCL) has pasied one pamphleton d:. -
{ 12.03.2003 at 16.45 hours in the office chamber's door of Shri C.C. Mali (AEN/CON-V/SCL
"L which read as ** We Demand CB| Enguiry against corripled Railway officials™". This type
3 of unwanied activity from the j.urt of responsible subordinate like Shii Debabrata Das
; ] (SE/CON/SCL) is totally undesirable. The above aci of Shri Debabrata Das (SE/CON/SCI)

i shows lack of absolute integrity and tolally unbecoming of Railway servant violating
‘ article 3.1 (i) & {iii) of Railway Sevices (Conduct) Rules, 1246.
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- Today on 01-11-2002 a4t about 1100 Ao 2 lyle | am <xmng In mv c'humber

with Mr. Sakumar Mg, 88E "Works - CON ¢! L Sn
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my chamber an. e shoutng & ustug un- parn. neatany Lnpuape . He has alio pnven
! threatening to me wat he will  heat me oty n fe- A an bl one v gemunn v
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To Deputy Chicef Enginccr/Conslru(‘:lion-.l
N.F Railway, Silchar :

Subject: Sick Report

Sir,

I have the honour-to-state ihat-iodayun 15-03-03 myself reported sick and
undergoing treatent of private medical practitioner w.e.f 14-03-03, the
prescription of which is enclosed herewith for your information andnecessary action
pleasc. '

DA:’ . WJV%

)Photo copy prescription

b /7)\ M?&;’ij/ S;WSIZ(%/[();[SL/SCL

¢
u,ﬁ ; s'ds =
3

N.IF.Railway |
Viv ekocinarda Q«—Q
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,;‘ncﬁ,s‘“t/'f b ICG‘W /QcL'/PJ (v / /Qy (g
5Dy, cB[ConNi‘Rlv/schm‘ of

nmmy ‘Administration)

CPlace o.t Issue ) Q‘LC”A'Q

\/ SN EMOR AN D U Kz
1 Smi Jebaboota Dag {Designation) ba[@/@cm//v r 2Lv)js\, §
;o . {(0ffica in which working) UnderD).CLOm/SCL_ 18 hersby R
E informed that the prestdent/Mallwey Foard/Undersigned proposes
. . T take sotion against him wwler Jule 11 ol the Railway servents
P - (Discipline & appeal ) Rules,1968. A statement of the imputations
b -~ of miscomdust or Misbohaviowr on which action is proponed to
' :bl taken as menticned &dbove i3 enclased.

di, 24 MWM Dad Ac herely given an opportimity
3 Lt , - 4o make such npmentatlm as may which to make againat the
{2 . proposald Tha repressntation,if sny, should be pubaitted to
bt lth- ‘wderpigned (Through-the:General-Mansger; -~ Railway,
S I ‘ —Genartﬂ.-m.naa,w\ within ten days of

5 m uccipt ot thc amorandm. -

[l 331 Shrj.fde/babm{a"oz& fails to submit his representation
T - ths period specified in para~-2, it will be

' _presumed that he hos ao ropresentsgion to meks and orders

- . “will be ltabls %o ba pmed ‘against Shri ’O%aJ:muLa Day,
vk 5(6)/921/@[ axeparty

44 Thy receipt of this memorandum should ve uciknowledged by
Shri, od@lm/’of.)n-fn_ 'Q’ﬁé » SE( m) /ﬂevw(fm_\, /gc.I'_

(By ordar md,,the nans of {he Preaidant).

(CJQMGMJ 5}: 3‘3: ondaliow
é} rO{\pwc,ﬂ 23 Cm e \&/\u‘)

4 a< ';\nevku4.. i \\‘ \\V‘"UJ} _

Signature
~  Nawe f\ TAY Ko mne

Nlu..a & Designation of tha |

Computent Authority -
Goputy Chief Enfinser (COr
© M. ¥ Rin Silchar

- |
St odedon bran dou Dis S fopdhres el (Neme JDesignation 80ffice
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‘ A NNEXURE ~ ]

IMPUTATION OF CHARGES FRAMED AGAINST SHRI DEBABRATA DAS.(SE/W/CON/SCI)
N.F RAILWAY

, Shri Debabrata Das (SE/W/CON/sCL), working under DY.CE/CON/SCL
unit; is supposed to maintain absolute integrity, regular fo his official dulies and do
nothing which is unbecoming of Railway servant.

o But, Shri Debabrata Das (SE/W/CON/SCL) is not regular to his official
dufies stipulated office hours. While office inspection of DY.CE/CON/II/SCL along with
AEN/CON/I/SCL, OS of Dy.CE/CON/SCL office and other office staff on dated
13.03.2003 at 11.15 hours: Shii Debabrata Das (SE/W/CON/SCL) lound absen! from
office {though, he was not booked/direcled to go oul side olfice s line duly by any of
higher officials on dated 13.3.2003). But Shri Debarata Das (SE/W/CON/SCL) came to
office any time after 11.30 hours and he signed in altendance regisier (as a token of full
present in the office) and wenl out of the oflice wilhout permission/intimation of
Railway official. At 17.10 Hrs of dated 13.03.2003; DY.CE/CON/II/SCL again inspected &
checked the attendance of office staff along with  AEN/CON/I/SCL, OS o!
DY.CE/CON/SCL ofiice and in presence of other office stali, it was again seen that Sk
Debarata Das (SE/W/CON/sCL) found absent from office duty | olfice hour is from 9.30
hours to 17.30 hours (lunch break 13.00 hours to 13.30 hours) ‘n all working days, except
on Saturday from $.30 hours 1o 12.00 hours] without infimatior/permission of Railway
higher officials. Absenting from office duty or lale coming to oftice and signing of
attendance register (as a token of full present in the office) and again leaving o'fice
duty. without permission/ intimation of Raialway higher official, is gross irregular &
misconduct on the part of Shri Debabrata Das (SE/W/CON/SC'L).

The above act of Shri Debabrata Das (SE/W/CON/sCL) taniamount 1olal lack of .
absolute integrity, lack of devotion fo duties and also unbecoming of Railway servant
violating article 3.1 i), (ii) & {iii) of kailway Sevices (Conduct) Rules, 1966.

@~
3 ‘:.'7"\\3'5)»(,1; 3
{Ajay Kumar)
Disclplinary Authority
Deputy Chiel Engineer/Construction-il
Silchar, N.F. Railway
. Bepaty Chic Enjmecs (COm
N. ¥, R;'h Sl“'b"
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To,

Sir,

\ vt A A s

The Deputy Chief Engineer/Constmction / N.F Railway, Silchar

Sub: Chargesheet.

Reference: Your Memorandum vide No. E/74/CON/SCL/PT-1V dated 13-03-2003

1) The above cited memorandum was received by me at my residence at 18-35
hours on 13- 03-2003. I was astonished at the unusual manner of serving of the
memorandum of charges through the dealing assistant of “Receipt & Despatch Section”
of your office Sri Kalyan Chowdhury accompanied by 2 nos armed RPSF, 2 nos GRPF
men and other railway personnel (i) Sri Prasanta Kumar Routh,(ii)Sri Sukumar Das and
(iii) Sri Sunil Kumar Verma My family members were horrified at the presence of
armed guards in nocturnal hour and the ncighboring residents must have imagined it as
a raid against a criminal. There was little necessity of such pompous parade and the
people who masterminded the nefarious device should be cautioned against

employment of any step likely to disturb master servant ~ vis-a-vis employer-employee
relation in the department, :

2)  As per Discipline & Appeal Rule ,a list of documents and witness by which each
article of charge is proposed to be sustained need be delivered to the charged employee
‘The list furnished at Annexure-lII to your memorandum does not comply with the
requirements .Annexure A & B are mere statements of charges and allegaticns and not
documents in proper sense of the word.Moreover no list of witness has been furnished
at all. Furthermore there is lack of authenticity of contents of Annexure A-] & B-1 as
these are unattested by the disciplinary authority It appears that whole affair has been

manufactured in a light vein which is forbidden in an important matter like disciplinary
proceedings '

3)  In view of above it is most fervently prayed that the matter may kindly be
dropped

finally.If however for any reason it is not possible ,then issue of a fresh chargesheet in

full compliance with the disciplinary Rules may kindly be considered.

4)  The chargesheet  dated 13-03-2003 has been signed by Dy.CE/Con-
1/SCL,although I am working under Dy.CE/Con-I/SCL who is very much present
at Silchar office on the date of issue.No endorsement of Dy.CE/Con-I/SCL is
found on the bottom of the memorandum.l may kindly be informed quoting
authority as to who is my disciplinary authority so that 1 may submit my WS to
the correct quarter.In this regard I will require an upto date copy of SCHEDULE-I

to the Railway Servants (D&A)Rule 1968, for preparation of my defence on
receipt of yout tévised/amended chargesheet.
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5) I may kindly be excused for giving a copy of this reply to the learned General
Manager/Construction/N_F ‘Railway/Maligaon, who is my original Appointing Authority
Copy to the.
\ Yours faithfully o
General Managerr(Constructiom),N.F.Railway ‘ : > 7/503 ;
Maligaon for favour of information and necessary : , 2o\C2 ) x|
direction to the: authorities at Silchar ' Y
' b , , (Debabrata.Das) '(
SectionEngineer(Works) _ ‘
N.F.Railway/Constructio ¢
Silchar 9 ¢
. 0
Date: 20-03-2003 %0/3’\
(Debabrata. Das)
SectionEngineer(Works)
N.F Railway/Construction

Silchar
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To,
The Deputy Chief 1ingineer/Construction
N.I%. Railway/Silchar

Subject: Reply to Chargesheet,

Relerence: Your Il\/lc‘murundum Noa. E/74/Cow/SCH/PT-1V/1278 dated 17-()32()()3
{

Sir,
1) Treceived your memorandum dated 17-03-2003 at 17-20 hours at my residence.

2) I absolutely deny the imputation brought in the Annexure:l (o the said
memorandum.It is a false allegation that T am not regular in my official duties in stipulated
oflice hours .I have served  the N.IF.Railway over 14 years with utmost sincerity and
devotion to duty which will be evident from my ACR.No adverse remark was ever
communicated to-me—In-this eonnection 1 may state that I have been awarded a numbers of
outstanding certificates of merits and the last awarded one is dated April 2002 for the year
2001-2002 which can be seen in my personal service {ile available in the oflice.

3)  Itis a wrong statement that during oflice inspection at 11-15 hrs (o 11-30 hrs on
13-03-2003 1 was found absent and it is also a travesty ol truth that I came 1o oflice any time

- alter 11-30 hrs and signed the attendance register and again lefl the office at 17-10 hrs

without intimation/permission of higher oflicials. The actual fact is that during my presence
in oflice from beginning to ending except lunch hours I have never seen such oflice
inspection on 13-03-2003.by Dy.CE/CON-1I/SCL.1ence it is a concocted attempt to malign
me and (o fulfill the ill design of the authority.However , the oilice hour from 9-30 hrs (o 17-
30 hrs(lunch break 13.00 hrs (0 13-30 hrs) vide Annexure-1 is mainly meant for ministerial
stall" only. The engineering stall’ of supervisory nature, work round the clock according to
work load as long as they do not reach the point of fatigue and no hard and fast working
hours can remain for then.Stll as a prevalent practice they sign the attendance on the days
of their stay at lgr.Absenting (rom allotted duties and late coming (o attend duties are
certainly gross irregularily.But no instance of any lapses in any roster duties has been
pinpointed in the memo. of charge.As a matter of fact no specilic work of any sort  has
ominously been allotied 0 me since 17-12-2002 for reason best known to the authorities
which action has told heavily on my mind and physique.No able and qualified person can sit

idle without work and draw salary.l have been made a victim of a lobby to do harmn 1o me by
influencing the higher authorities,

4) As far as 1 am aware tiere are Railway Servant’s (Ilours of Employment) regulation’s
read with the Indian Railways Act etc and the statutorily prepared duty rosters should be
displayed at a conspicuous place at the place of work -Nothing like this has been done — must

be due either 1o ignorance of procedure or to just incriminate innocent hands like me with
lake presumptions with ulterior motive ' '

-
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5) In view of the above position I do hereby categorically deny the allegations of lack of
absolute integrity lack of devotion to duty and also unbecoming conduct of a Railway
Servant and most fervently pray that the got-up charge may kindly be rescinded by giving up
contemplation of any punitive action against me.I may kindly be informed why the memo.has
been issued by Dy.CL/Con-11/SCL instead by Dy.CE/Con-I/SCL who is my real boss and is
very much present in the oflice on the date of issue of the same .

6) I may kindly be excused for giving a copy of this reply 1o the learned General
Manager/Conslruclion/N.l’.Railway/Maligaon,who is my original Appointing Authority

Copy to: | . Yours faithfully
General Manager(Construction) : 260
N.F.Railway,Maligaon for favour ol his kind information ' /’H\ﬁ]{?‘ 1y,

and necessary direction o the authorities at Silchar.

(Debabrata Das)
SE(W)/Con/SCL

A

£N

N.F.Railway '
. : ‘ 5P e,
Date: 21-03-2003 . o2 G

F-xa

: (Debabrata Das)
N _ v SE(W)/CovSCL
‘ + N.F.Railway
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To
The General Manager(Construction)
N.F.Railway,Maligaon

Sub: A self representation

Sir,

1) I have the honour to submit herewith a representation reflecting some self
grievances for your kind perusal with sympathetic consideration and necessary action
please. That sirl I am very much aware that I have no right to approach or write to you directly
but I have no other alternative way to get justice from any level unless informing you directly
as our head of the orge.ization and for which act I bag apologies .

2) That sir, I was allotted two nos, of contract agreements to look after viz CA No.
CON/S-L/554 dtd 20-12-01 and CA No. CON/S-L/558 dtd 03-01-02 of agency M/s A.C.Nayak
& Co. and M/s Nayak Engincering Works.The agency is not at all interested to maintain the
work specifications from very beginning and in this connection he was several times requested
to follow the spccifications but failed to comphigd-with.In this connection nos. of letters were
communicated and informed to Dy.CE /Con-I /Silchar mentioning various unspecified works
and irregularities happening in the site and regretted for not getting any positive response and as
a result I had a tough situation to control and maintain the specification of the work. However,
inspite of strong resistantzand irritating situation from the contractor’s part I had tried my level
best to maintain the quality of the work in such &'extremist prone area .

3) That Sirl It is a matter of regret that Dy.CE/Con-I had instructed me repetedly

not to write any official letter to the contractor reflecting the specification and quality of the
work .But as and when it was detected unspecified work I had no alternative but to report to
Dy.CE either verbally or in writings.For instance , on 29-10-02 it was detected a severe
irregularities in connection with the binding of reinforcement in top slab of Br. No 125 where
approx. 25 to 30 quintals of rods found not provided in the slab.The contractor was requested
to rectify the same as per drawing but he turned down the request in presence of AEN/Con-
V/Silchar (Sri C.C.Mali).It is needed to mention that before my details checking of rod

AEN/Con-V/SCL told me that binding of reinforcement was checked by him and found as |

per drawing and also admitted that Dy.CE himself checked the same on 28-10-02 and allowed
for concreting.However,afler detecting such irregularities the contractor was requested to
rectify the same in presence of AEN/Con-V and in turn he replied that he is not always bound
to follow the approved drawing and ultimately threatened me showing the extremist camp
exists{Nearby.

\

4) 1t is negded 10 mention that I was sent to MLG on 26-10-02 for attending tunnel
demonstration hence it‘could not accompany Dy.CE on 28-10-02. It was also detected that the
base course (M-20) in barrel portion of Br. No. 135 was also completed by A%N/Con-V/SCL



\‘i:v’ . : ‘ o
in between 26—10 02 to 28-10-02 without providing the granular materials layer below the
layer.It was also detected that the reinforcement provided in the barrel portion of the same

- bridge does not confomyn(g the _specification as “provided in the approved drawing and
- requested the contractor to rectify but regretted for turned down the same. Regarding various

irregularities in site against CA'No. CON/554 and CON/558 like (i) utilizing railway earth -

instead- of * contractor’s own -earth,(ii) supply of inferior’ quallty of Hume Pipe without
conﬁrrmng any. load test,iii) regarding xmproper maintenance of mechanical compaction,(iv)
regarding the starting & continuation of concreting in the bridges by the contractor without
informing the concerned railway officials ,(v) regarding improper turfing in the bank slopes etc

numbers of letters were communicated to Dy.CE/Con-I/SCL requestmg lns mtervennon but
regretted for not gettmg any positive response: : :

5)  That Sir it was brought the incident occurred on 29-10-2002 at site to the notice of .
Dy.CE/Con-I on 31-10-02 in his office chamber and after hearing all the facts he simply asked -

.+ me to hand over the charges to one SE(Pway)/Cor't/Sllchar(Sn B.U.Laskar) and issued a letter

vide No. W/76/CON/I/SCL/726 dtd 31-10-2002:in lhlS connection instructing to- complete the
~ handing over charges on that partlcular date(31- 10! 02) Accordmgly I had followed the order
and handed over all my charges to SE(P.Way)/SCL.

. 6) That Sir! On 01-11-02 when I reached oﬁir e,rtwas served a transfer order vide No 11
of 2002 dated 01-11-2002 directing me to report to CE/Con-/MLG. 1t is required to mention
that on 01-11-2002 at around 16.00 hours I received a telephone call from CE/CON-I/MLG
when he desired to know the incident happened and then I elaborated him the actual facts This
- kind of motivated and unwarraated transfer heavily shocked my mind and physique and as a
result I felt sick.After recovery I had resumed duty on 17-12-02 and later. recexved an order
regarding the cancellation of my transfer order.

7) That Sir ! this kind of motivated and il onented transfer and its cancellanon virtually
shocked me causing loss of moral strength and energy.Since my resuming on 17-12-2002 I have

been entrusted no work and drawn salary sitting idle. An able and qualified person cannot sit
idle and draw salary without doing any work.

8) That Sir, I have been served 2 nos of- chargesheets dated 13-03-2003 and .17-03-2003
bringing different charges of misbehaviors, lack” of integrity lack of devotion to duties,late

attending in duties,posteting against Rly. Officials etc and the reply of which is enclosed'
herewith for your kind perusal and necessary directipg to -the authorities at Silchar.In this-

connection I like to draw your kind attention that on 13-03-2003 at around 11.00 hrs a group of
Railway construction personnel led by Sri Sukumar Das, SSE/Con/SCL and directed by
Dy.CE/Con-USCL went to the office chamber of my. landlord (Superintendent of Sale

Tax/Silchar) and asked him to turn me out from his residence ;otherwise any unpleasant :

situation may occur.Furthermore, on the same day on 13-03-2003 a chargesheet was served to
me in my residence at 18-35 hours by Sri Kalyan Chowdhury,a dealing assistant of “Receipt &

. Dispatch Section” of the office, accompanied by 2-nos armed RPSF, 2 nos GRPF men and some -
railway construction personncl,(i) Sri-Prasanta Kumar Routh,(ii) Sri Sukumar Das and (jii) Sri. -

Sunil Kumar Verma:Most surprising and. unusual process .of serving the memorandum of

charges:to me in my private residence which brought a great disrepute and damage to my famxlyv

members as well as to the members to the family of land lord inspite of the fact that I was in the

office upto the end of working hours on that date However this part of my submrssnon will be'

¥



dealt. separately in an appropriate manner with the appropriate authority as my family members
are already developed fear psychosis and have been suffering from mental agony and anxiety.

9) ~ Further-to.add that I have been awarded outstanding service certiﬁcate for devotion to
railway works 4™ times-by your honour for the year 1991-92,1994-95,2000 and 2001-2002
which proves my integrity and sincerity in duties beyond doubt. ' -

10) Therefore, I."‘rcquest your honour to afrar)ge for details investigation of the whole
motivated and willful affairs against me & extend your justice siich that I can regain my strength
and can devote more to the all round development of railway works.

With regards. B ‘ , .
Yours faithfully

- ‘ ' : ‘ " (DebabrataDas)

' ‘ . .SE(m/‘CON/SCL o
Copy for information (o: | _ o |
1) Dy.CE/Con-I &II/SCL ' . : '

| | . | | ) ’2/‘; ¢ e Y~
Date: 21-03-2003
(Debabrata Das)

SE(W)/CON/SCL

Tax db2 ?4)05}260_3 Py 3‘“?.?N
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LT brastiers/nastsy, Bound Underaigiet PEOOSSLS) 1007
7 ian fmquiry agajngtf.Shnii’@Lbab’UOja. 'Dau:s?uglc_eﬁsd. wnder Rule 9 of
© ' the Railway serventa(Discipline and Appe Aules,1968. The subst -
‘ance of the imputatiocns. of ‘migconduct Ox misgbehaviour in respect
of which the inquiry iz proposed. to be keld is get out in the
iy woorerclosed "sta,ﬁemenﬁ.of.ax:gi;cles'of charge(Annezune—I . A statemen?
, ©r . of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in gupport of
5o+ each article of. charge is:-enclosed.(Ann;exure-II).. A list of éocumen~
- by which, and & 1igk of witnesses by whomy the articules of charge
are. proposed ta e gugbained are also encloged(Annexure-—ILL end IV,
Further copies’ of documents mentioned in the lis® of documents,es
Per Apnexure~IIT are enclogsed. : :

e ..-—-..‘-—-..,..........wv—-.g...-___.—-""

2. Shri gebakbwenta Do, EGD[fsctis nereoy informed that i
. he:.so desires her can- Inspect and vake extracts grom the gocuments
mentioned in the enclosed list. of documenta(Annexure-II’I.) at eny
time dwying offices hours within ten days of-receipt of thia
,Memcrandun. Eox this purpose: e should contact
immedlately on recer pt of this Memorandum..

i
]
1l

- .

i
|
R Cines Jebabaoda Das, S E() feay*Ts further informed that he §
may, if he 8O Jcsires, take asgistence of eny other Railway serven |

. am official of Railwey Trede Union(who satisfies the. requirements |
. - of Rule%(13) of the Railway servants{Discipline snd Appeal) Rules \
1

!

i.

|

{

|

I'

1968 ond-Note L and/ox Note: 2 thereunder ag the case Tay be for |
~ . ingpecting the documents end assisting him in presenting his ca=s
5. . pefore the Imquiry Anthority im the event of an oral inquiry

being held. For thig: purpose, he ghould nominate e Or more

persong i crder of . preference. Before nominatin ~the agsistin

Railway e[ﬁZ‘H $(s) Railway Trade Union Officialgs) , Shri:g_.v.bafuh >

&\M,G&(E) gcl NF Ly should obtain an undertiaking fom the :

momineels) that Telthey) is/ere willing to agsist him during the

© digciplinary praceedings. The wndertaking should also contain
the particular cagsels) if any, in which the pominee(a) had alread

‘undertaken o assist and the undertoking dould be furnished %0

the: wndersigned Gemeral Monzger | Railway along with

’ct_xe\.r:oming.tj,og,“;;,. . . .

y‘-’ i
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.' T . .." . . ’CL . )
r4lie shrided Veolts herevy directed to submlt
. %o the wndersigae ‘ eral—iteneger i Radtlway) .
. . yritten Btatement of hig Gefarce(which should reach The sald
General Manager) within ted days. of receipt of thig Memorandum,if
- he does not requins to inspect eny docuaents for the preparaticn
of hig defencead within ten deys. after completion of. ingpectim
of documents if he desires %0 inspect docunents, and alsol{a)to
 gtate whether he wishes to be. heared kz in persam and (b) %o - -
furnish the names and oddregs. of the witnesses if any, whon he
wishes to call in gupport of his defence.

: o scl
. snni,na’eJoaJwa}a.baA,SE(‘A’D/‘i%"g.nfomed that an inquiry .
- will be held only 1o respect OL those articles of charge as are
not adnitted. He should, therefore, specifically admit OT deny
o each articles of charge:.
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6. . Shrisdetdobeata Day, SE@/:%g further informed that if Hhe

does not submit his written statement of defence within the period
specified in para 2 ar does not appear in Persm before the dngoirhg
euthority or .otherwise failsg or refuses +0 conply with the Provimions
of Rule 9 of +the Railway servents:(Discipline =and Appeal) Bules, 4968,
°r the orders/directions issued-in pursumnce of the said rule,-the
inquiring authority Day-hold the dnguiry .ex-parte. - T

7. Ihe attentian:of “Shridéhkabonta Doy, SEW) bon/shs dnvited
to Rule 20 of the Rallwey service(conduct, Rules, A » Wnder: which.--
no Railway servant :shell bring or atteapt to bring any politicdl-,
or other dnfluence .to bear upem any -superior .authority to further
hie interes® * in Tespect of natters Pertaining 30 his service wmider
the Govermmen:. If =y Tepresentation ds xreceived on hig Dehalf < -
from another person in Tespect of mny matter deelt within these . - )

- Proceedings, it will be presumbed that Shri fd%qbénJﬂ—DM,-?E@/‘(wN/scj_
is aware of such n TePresehtatim -and “hat 4% hes -been made at his
instance and actiom #ill be tuken ﬁsgains:h hin for vislation of Rule 5

B B - —— st
ey TR

20 of the Railway -services (Conduct) Rules, 1'966. R
8. The receipt of 4thisg Meémorendun may be acknowledged. B

Encl o¢ A*r‘-;c/fe é’? C)olfw.%ev o "‘.&‘HAux‘wr{e— A.(% owe ,dw:e;}—:) _ .'
. ‘ By ordser ~and :i:nj"*i:he nsane of the P;esigi?nt. "

Moy
T -6}*_\”‘{ “(\u\m‘.)' DA Cos et .
- \Signeture) S R
\/ name an de‘x;‘mx;itiga‘nm Awretent Authority.
'4 ‘ - N '. M,‘ Sﬂ‘m wr . _j_“?-_ )
b dboboato aos, co
SEM)eon/ N-E RN pesigmetion). - SRR
Sik cnar (Y.t (vrace).(onfoct Officc) R
(a) Copy to Shri ) S
°f the lending euiiority, Fon Ia¥ormzzion. ..

fe-
oA

)

(Naus & designation
. Strike out which ever is not applicable., L )
To be deleted if copies ave given/rot given with the Menorandum -

as the case may bs. : e S SRR ST

Neae of the suthority. (This would :lmPlSr that whenever a-case is
referred to the disziplinary authority by the Investigating - ..\, .
jovhority or any euthority who.eTe 4n the oustody of whe Qdsted; " -
documents or ¥ho would.be arrenging for dnspectian of the docommmis |
10 enable that authority being mentioned dn the-drafy Aenorandum, it ., -
Where the President Az the discdplinary subhority. Toniehlom B

To be retained 'S@J'ei‘-e President ‘o1 the 312‘-3’433293?‘1 ‘_isi:h

authority, B e T LN s rhy
To be dssued sherever :applicsli —Segmuﬁ;:%m}) 3
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, © ANNEXURE - I R .
. Statenent of Articles of cherge franed against Shridebabsnta Dak,
- “(Neme end designation of the Railway sorvant) § E(w) jcon/sel [NFRLY

o irticle — I

That the seid shri ~Jebabyota dad, siile functioning
. : !
as SE(&\/GUNISCZ INFRLY during the period )
5 T
definite and gistinct article of charge). :

hereenter v

| ‘A Keed).
‘-:no\df&xj a /\m\@x\w‘& A (n) one <& )
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T _ Cecuty Chirl Bnginase (COR .
afticle =1l Na 0. R Silshos ,_

’Il}:ﬁat dux_:ii}g the é.foresa;:Ld'period and while functioning in the ':
aroresald office the said Shri «Jehbaboafa bq‘dlseﬂkégz_ere enter i
definite and distinct article of charge). - Lo :

Seputy Chietf #ngineess (CORN.,
frticle ~III " N. 1. Rive Silehas
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A 24 im)\ 03 .
g
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That during‘fhe, aforesaid period and while functionin the

in
aforesaid office the said Shri Jeloabondr, Dad, SE@XM"/ghere enter HE
definite and distinct-article of charge). s ‘ '
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: inputationg of misconduct or misbehaviour in
support of the articles of chargp framed against Shri

LR o - Debal ool a8, SECW) Joow)car. (Neme ang g
- Rly..servent), " T

esignation of the

.

Atticle - 1
==—=Cae - 1

That the saia Shxri i&/c,aféfgja 'Dﬁd,

bab  uhile functioning ag
SEﬁ"’NCqN/NFRL)'. /S tLosar during the periog . (here -

enter def.‘m_ite and distinet article of charge)
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aforesaiq °ffice, the saig Shri debabyadn Day, S@_Zg&here enter

definitg and distinat article of charge),
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24)07)>43
Deputy Chiet Bngmeet (Ceily
o ‘ M. 3. Rivi Silchar

That during“the eforesaig Period and while fuectioning in tne

aforesaid Office he gaid gy ebaboasdn Dot SEGferfses (1 o enter
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ANNEXURE -

STATEMENT, OF ARTICLE OF CHARGES FRAMED AGAINST SHRI DEBABRATA DAS |
| (SE/W/CON/SCL), N.F RAILWAY ,

Shri Debabratd Das (SE/W/TON/SCL) working under DY.CE/CON/SCL

Unit; should be regular in his duties, maintain absolute integrity and do nothing which is ‘

unbecoming of Railway servant. -

But, Shri Debabrata Das (SE/W/CON/SCL) is ‘unduthorisedly absenting

himself w.e.f 15.03.2003. It has been confirmed from Sr. DMO/CON/SCL  that “Shri
Debabrata Das (SE/W/CON/SCL) has not reported sick to Railway Hospital, Silchar also

fill 20.03.2003. Absenting from official duties is gross misconduct on the pdrt of Shri-

Debabrata Das (SE/W/CON/SCL). This type of gross irregularity is not at all expected
frpm senior subordinate like Shri Debabrata Das (SE/W/CON/SCL) .

_ The above act of Shri Debabrata Das (SE/W/CON/SCL) shows lack of
absolute integrity, total lack of devotion to his duties and it is also totally unbecoming

of Railway servant; thus, violating article 3.1 (i}, {ii) & (iii) of Railway Sevices (Conduct)

Rules, 1966.

~

AR 2
{ Aiay Kumar)
- Disciplinary Authority
Dy. Chief Engineer/Con-II
N.F.Railway : Silchar
Beputy Chiel Enpinest (CON
M. 3 RJnv Silchar
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e
To . '
The Deputy Chicf Engineer(Construction)
N.F.Railway,Silchar
Subject Reply to charge sheet
Reference Memorandum of charge sheet vide No. F/74/CON/SCL/PT IV/ 1314
dtd 2 24-03-03
Sir,

l

It appears that the statement of article of charg,e% at Annexure-A has been
prepared without thoroughly consultmg relevant records.! actually fell sick on 14-03-

. 2003 "which was a holiday.So [ 'had to approach a private medical practitioner as there

was a'no scope of taking sick memo from office on that day.However on 15-03-2003 |
sent my sick report along with the Doctor’s prescription wherein the nature of
illness,period to be taken resd etc clearly mentioned by the Registered Medical
Practitioner to offiic through messenger.But the same was refused whereupon I had to
send it by FAX at extra cost.which was duly acknowledged.. Further to add that due to
deterioration of my health condition T had to again consulted with the Doctor on 17-03-
2003 and 24-03-2003 and had taken further course of treatment and the copy of Doctor’s
advice already sent to-you on 24-03-2003 by a registered post.The reasom for non
dealing of the same  till 20-03-2003 deserves investigation .to find out the real truth and
to drop the matter finally. '

Date: 31-03-2003

Yours-faithfully

(Debabrata Das)
Section Engineer
N.F.Railway/Construction
Silchar

Sk 2



NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY

Office of the ~
Dy.Chief Engineer/Con v
Silchar
NO. E/283/CON/SCL/PT;UH/ 1323 ' , Dated 26-03-2003 .
To ' _ o ( .
Ahri Debabrata Das, o0 |
SE{W)/CON/N.F.RLY/SCL.
Sub: Sparing. ‘
Ref: GM/CON/MLG's Office Order No. 30/2003 circulated
vide No. £/283/CON/Tech/NG dated 13-3-2003.
In referece 1o above subject, you are hereby spared on dated 26-03-2003 (
(AN)  from DY.CE/CON/SCL's Office to report to DY.CE/CON/MLDT/2 vide ¢
GM/CON/MLG's Office leller under referece, . '
The above said transfer order is sent herewith for your information and
necessary action. :
In this connection,.your Last Pay Certificale is also altached herewith.
DA: 1) Transfer Order under reference.
2) LPC as above. ¢0d
B el
. [ Ajay Kumar )
Dy. Chief Engineer/Con-Ii
- N.F.Railway : Silchar
Copyto: ‘ '
1. DY.CE/CON/MLDT/2 - For information please. i
2. DY.FA&CAO/CON/SCL. v
3. CE/CON/I & II/MLG.
4. DY.CE/CON/I/SCL.
5. FA&CAO/CON/MLG. -
é. “Stalf Concerned P/Case. » '
7. Oflice Copy . )
8. 'p,y —

Dy. Chief Engineer/Con-ll
N.F.Railway : Silchar

-
.
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i1: Ls TEL:@361-2570705 ~ 23610 P101

1D: GHM/CONZI. L RLY , GUMAHATT - 791011

N Raibway o . ' ' .
Office ol the - 5 :
. Cieneral Manager¢'on . <
- .\A:l“(!}:ll\l\ Cluwahati- 1L o
OVFICE ORDER MO, s 2, - :
./ 1
The following, transler and posting, order aré issued 1o take innncdiate .
cifeet- ‘ _
thnl)chahnalll)ax SECWYCSCT iy scale Re,6500-10,5000- under
Dy CEConsCY. s hereby transforred  to NLIYLE L and posted  under.
l)\'( LCOWNIT I in hix same mp.tulw p.w .md geale, -y
C - 1hm1msdmanHVM(ﬂHthhnmcwntAuﬂuﬁh&,
. _ ,
- Yor (mnual Mannvur!(.‘(m .
\Lwln,?%K ‘on? }ech. NG Diated: 13,3200},
& ﬂl!\ |(\lel(h..(1 jor snromuiio and lw»v“mw ootion to ‘ . . o
(
1. FA&C A()'( . )T*"MI (e
B CEICON-Y & TVMILLE
. 1 DV.CLACon SO
4. Dy AKCAO o S I. 7 -
S. Dy, CL/Con I EMIDT.

6.' Smﬂ;mmuuml

26703 '03 11:30

For General Manager’Con

TX/RX NO.

o
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15.

Subject: Transfer of Staff whbse conduct is under investigation under DAR

[No. E (D&A) 65RG6/6 dated 25.03.1967]

Reference Board’s letter No. E (D&A) 62 RG6-15 dated 29.03.1962 wherein it was laid down
that non-gazetted staff, whose conduct is under investigation for charges meriting
dismissal/removal from service, including those under suspension should not be transferred from -
one Railway Administration to’ another till after the finalisation of the departmental or criminal
‘proceedings against them. The Board have considered the matter further and have now decided
that non-gazetted staff against whom a disciplinary case is pending or is about to start should not
normally be transferred from one Railway/ Division to another Railway/Division till after the
finalisation of the departmental or criminal proceedings, ifrespective ‘of whether the charges
‘merit imposition of a major or minor penalty. ' '
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GUWAHATI BENCH

~ 2

IS O0.A:.No, B4/ 833

Sri Debabrata Das

oA S e

Union of Indiz &% ors.

WRITTEN STATEMENT FILED ON BEHALF (F RESPONDENT NO.1 & 2.

1. That the Respondent NO. 1 % 2 have received 2 copy
aof  0A and have gone through the same. Same and except the
statement which are specifically admitted hereinbelow, rests
may be treated as total denial. The statements which are not
borne in record are also denied and the applicant is put to

the strictest proof therepf,.

& That with regard td the 5fatement made in para 1,
Sy Zy 4.1 & 4.2 the answering respondents while denying the
contention made therein beg tm'&tate that the order of
transfer issued to  the applicant has been issued ]y
administrative ground in the interest of public without
there beén& any malafide as alleged by the apﬁlicant.

Transfer is an incident of service and in the present case

since there is no malafide and any statutory violation in

issuing the order of transfer the present 0A &eaervas rno

interference by the Hon'‘ble Tribunal.
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5 s That with regard to the statement made in para 4.3
the answering respondents beg to state that the merit in
past service with the order of transfer has got no nexus as

transfer is an incident of service.

4., That with regard to the statement made in para 4.4
& 4.5  the answering respondents beg to state that as per
Gereral Manager Construction, Maligaon's order no. 58720681
dated 23.3.26d1 the applicant got his posting under the

[

disposal of respondent No.4 instead of respondent No.J as

“— st

per his own request,; and after relieving from Goalpara he

Joined under respondent No.4 instead of respondent No.3.

o

. That with regard to the statement made in para 4.6
L 4.7 the answering respondents while denying the contention
macle therein beg to state that the allegation af
irregularities are far from truth  and  these are after

:thmughk.

ba That with regard to the statement made in para 4.8

the answering respondents while denying the contention made

therein beg to state that there is np  irregularities in

performing the work as alleged by the applicant. Under the

Railways there are three tier compulsory inspection levels
- - .

are in existence right from the Jr. Engineers/ 8r. Engineers

iBite Supervisor); AXEN/XEN to Dy. Chief Engineer for

ensuring confarmity with specification in performing works.

léﬁart from that there is regular departmental vigilance team

for inspection of the work to ensure the guality of the work

gs well as the guantity in addition to all those inspection

Ckeam consist of Chief Engineer and General Manager, NF



—bmm

Railway use to visit the work sites to ensure the quality of
wark. In the instant case the aforesaid teams visited and
inspected the work site between Haflong to Silchar on  é&th

anc 7th  Tanuary 26683 which was followed by another

- "
ingpection dated 13 & 14 February 2883 under Lumding to
- '
Bilchar section only for ensuring the best gquality of work.

" ' N
It is therefore the allegation made by the applicant is not

true  and correspondences are also false and fabricated as

none of these has been served upon the respondenfy |

7. That with regard to the statement made in para 4.9
the answering respondents beg to state that in the interest

of public and on administrative ground and for the purpmse

af cross checking the applicant was directed to hand ogver

b
all  MBs, level Dbooks, cross section sheets and other

relevant documents of CA No. CONSL/554 dated 20.12.2881  and
A No. CON/SL/BEE dated 3.1.2682 to Sri B, 4. Laskar

SE/CON/SCL immediately.

& That with regard to the statement made in para
4.%a % 4.1¢8 the answering respondents beg to state that the
Chief Engineer Construction, Maligaon called the applicant

in connection with the aforementioned construction work but

40

instead the applicant reported sick wunder private doctor

whereas as per the prescribed procedure he @ required to
+

visit Railway Hospital. The aforesazid incident of falling
4

gick that too on receipt of the message for attending the
office of Chief Engineer Construction, Maligaon, clearly
indicates the fact that intentionally the applicant did not

attend the office of the Chief Engineer at Maligaon.



Fe That with regard to the statement made in para
4,18a the answering respondents beg to state that an 0Office

L R Y

memorandun  dated 13.3.2083 was issued to him and he was

i
directed to submit representstion against the said major
S

penalty charge sheet.

-

14, That with regard to the statement made in para
4,11 the answering respondents beg to state that the

applicant once again f@fl sick and reported the private

dactor.

it. That with regard to the statement made in para
4,12 & 4.13 the answering respondents beg to state that
another charge sheel was issued to the spplicant for his

FUR—]

unauthorised absent and he was provided with an  opportunity

to submit his representation and accordingly the applicant

submitted his reply.

Za Thaet with regard to the statement made in  para
4,14 the answering respondents beg to state that for his
uqaqthmriﬁed sheent w.oe. .t 14.2.208488 znother chargesheet was
issued to him vide Memo dated R4.35.2083. The applicant
.

thereafter intimated the authority regarding his ailment

vide letter dated &.5.2083. By an order dated 13.3.2803 the

‘applicant was transferred to Malda Town and immediately from

the next day he never reported to duties and on &.5.2083 he

intimated the authority regarding his ailment.

13. That with regard to the statement made in para
4,18, 4.16 &% 4.17 the answering respondents while denying

the contentions made therein beg to state that the




allegation of malafide is not correct and the applicant only
with an intention to take undue advantage from the Hon'ble
Tribunal and to make out a case of malafide highlighted the
aforesaid memorandums which has got no nevus with the order
of ftransfer as same has been issued in  the interest of
public. It is also stated that the Railway PBoard circular
relied by the applicant is not applicable in the instant

CaeEe .

S l4. That with r@gard to the statement made in pars 5,

&y, 75 8B, 9 the answering respondents beg to state that
there is no ground for interference by this Hon'ble Tribumal

and accoardingly the 0A deserves to be dismissed with cost.

185. ‘ That the respondents state that the allégaﬁiomg
made against the respondent No. 3, 4 & B are also not

correct and the applicant with a scle purpose to miﬁiead the

Hon'ble Tribunal has made them party by name instead of

there designations but there is no specific allegation of

malafide against those official.

i1d. That the respondents state that the Original
épplicatimn is prematured and same is bad for non-joinder/
ris-joinder parties and same is alksce hit by principles of
waiver, estopel and equiences andbﬁam@ is liable to be

diasmissed with cosl.



VERIFICATION
HEm CHANDRA  SenalATy

Iﬁhf"ﬂ @M roa e 8080 8T 8RN N RNA S %S EDEE S NNy f’:%(.}&?d abrﬂ.{t % R a8 non R

Late B.‘?Tﬁ‘l ﬂlm Sennlary

vears, son of ... cmecvunnornsnxmesnanaanay Tesident

Qf & X B O & ® o® RPN T NN B S XL E RN R R LD XY R NN d R KRS NN NPT TN TN KN N ®F NN TR
Dy, CHEF FEnGINEER [con[1[ SiLerAR
presently working 8% svswscvuannannse T R

M.F. Railway, “Shﬁﬁﬁ&.dm hereby verify ant state that the
statement made in PAETBUTEPNS o v uwnnasennrannnsaanawnsvnannra
are Srue to my knowledge and those made in paragraph  being
matters of records are true to my information derived
tharefrom, which I believe to be true and the rest of my
humble submigsions before this Mon'ble %ribunal, I am algo
authorised and competent to sign this verification on behalf

of ali the Respondents.

And I sign this verification on this ..2...th day of

W '2003 (ZQ/

v

(,,JJ et HeEm ('HANDRA geﬂﬂh%Q

Deponent
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